#### 507681900 01/06/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7729041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FINN A STRONG	09/29/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FAS DESIGN LLC
Street Address:	151 TAMAL VISTA DRIVE
City:	SAN RAFAEL
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94901

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8505116
Patent Number:	8863318
Patent Number:	9215914

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8475090045

Email: howard@hfine.com Correspondent Name: HOWARD R. FINE

Address Line 1: 2460 DUNDEE ROAD, #1416 Address Line 4: NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS 60065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD R. FINE
SIGNATURE:	/Howard R. Fine/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2023

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=FAS patent assignment non-footwear#page1.tif source=FAS patent assignment non-footwear#page2.tif source=FAS patent assignment non-footwear#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 062298 FRAME: 0585 507681900

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made and effective the 29 day of September, 2022, by and between Finn Alexander Strong, an individual (hereinafter collectively as "ASSIGNOR") and FAS Design LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its headquarters at 151 Tamal Vista Drive, San Rafael, CA 94901 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its interest in the issued patent(s), as set forth in **Exhibit A**, identified by the United States Patent Office Patent Number or Foreign Patent Office Patent Number and other information (hereinafter the PATENT);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of owning the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

## NOW THEREFORE

- 1. ASSIGNOR, representing ownership in the PATENT, does hereby assign, sell, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the PATENT, to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of the PATENT and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, including the right of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive PATENT for inventions and discoveries therein in any and all foreign countries in its name, at its election as well as the right to sue for past infringement and recover any damages for same, and ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to the PATENT and inventions and discoveries therein in all countries to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the terms of all of the PATENT which may be granted on the inventions as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not be made.
- 2. The ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive lawful owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the PATENT; that the PATENT have not been assigned or otherwise transferred, encumbered or affected by ASSIGNOR; and that the ASSIGNOR has the authority and full right to make this ASSIGNMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereto have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the day and year above written.

PATENT REEL: 062298 FRAME: 0586

# EXHIBIT A

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 8505116 entitled "Active head covering with moveable element", which issued August 13, 2013.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 8863318 entitled "Active head covering with moveable element", which issued October 21, 2014.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 9215914 entitled "Portable folding canopy with moveable element", which issued December 22, 2015.

# **ASSIGNOR**

Finn Alexander Strong

By:

Patent Owner

Dated: 9/29/22

ASSIGNEE

FAS Design LLC

By:

Finn Strong, partner

Susannah Shaw, partner

Dated: 9/29/22

Dated:  $\frac{9/29/22}{}$ 

Additional Witnesses

By: / 1/1/1/1/1